e

[PARTS MANUAL ]

 SK15SR

. APPLICABLE NO.
SK15SR PU07001~ 07254

Book code No. S4PU1011(D Printed in Japan. 2002.6



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=KOBELCO+SK15SR+Hydraulic+Excavator+Parts+Manual+PDF+DOWNLOAD

=

R

CONTENTS
FIG 222-01
=K
DERCARR
PANEL 'ASSY, INSTRUMENT -+ ---- FIG 230-01 LOWER, GROUP *rrerrrrereeerres FIG 278-01

........................

PANEL ASSY

FIG 234-01

FiG 282-01

FIG 254-01

..............

FIG 298-01

003-1-5




% % ® -+ PAINT COLOR
2 ¥ 8 4 7 ¥ @& % % No. #% (271 -) No.
PART OF COLOR | PAINT COLOR PAINT No. PAINT:SPRAY No.
TNh~4y¥a  |PVOITO000ID1 # & NORMAL DRYING| 72V 71 —L
Atk gy =Y 16kg4 CAN " O
BODY BLUISH GREEN |PV09T00001D2 # & NORMAL DRYING | NORMAL DRYING
TEyFALb (%153 / 4kg % CAN YN09T00001D4
ATTACHMENT L 5 ¥ PG60 PV09T00001D3 % % NORMAL DRYING | 300ml
1kg 4 CAN
1 LA PY09TO000IDL 4 kg % CAN
(10%FEABEA) PY09T00001DM 1 kg 4 CAN
‘ S~ PWO09T00001D1 % & NORMAL DRYING |72 )51 -1
Y4 FTFyF HY AWy 16kgi CAN WO
DECK, SIDE DARK PWO0OTO0001D2 # & NORMAL DRYING | NORMAL DRYING
GUN METALLIC dkg & CAN YNO09T00003D4
. PWO09T00001D3 # & NORMAL DRYING | 300ml
(7122 %) 1kg & CAN
2 REAL A PY09TO0001DL 4 kg % CAN
(10%R A ) PY09T00001DM 1 kg 4 CAN
B - HY 7592 YNO9T00003D5 # # NORMAL DRYING | % #
LOW GUN BLACK - 16kg4 CAN NORMAL DRYING
: . YN09T00003D6 % & NORMAL DRYING | YNO9T00003D8
(7 & LEER)
YN09T00003D7 % # NORMAL DRYING
3 1kg & CAN
7977V=1 | x4,  |PV0ITO000ID9 # & NORMAL DRYING | # #&
FLOOR PLATE 7Ty , . 16kgF CAN NORMAL DRYING
o . GRAYISH BLACK |PV09TO0001DA # & NORMAL DRYING | PV09T00001DC
) 4kg & CAN 300ml
SEAT SUPPORT | {8 1) - N7) |PVOSTOO00IDB % & NORMAL DRYING|
4 (7 5 LEER) 1kg & CAN
F7va ) Zu—4y>a  |YNOJTOO0IDH # § NORMAL DRYING | # #

o F74 b 16kg% CAN . | NORMAL DRYING
X7 GRAYISH WHITE |YNO9T00001D] # & NORMAL DRYING | YNOST00001DL
CAB s - 4 kg & CAN 300ml

7 S T ) | YNO9TOOOOIDK # % NORMAL DRYING
5 s ' 1kg & CAN

FiG 006-01-1




1277 Joty - ENGINE ASSY

S , PU06001-
" Bl BRBS B & & H B & K Exl #m % | BEAE®
- ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
- Y 7oty ENGINE ASSY
1 PMOZP00002F1 7y 7 Toky ENGINE ASSY 1 |.(P. 029-01)
2 PM13E01028P1 Jiyh- LIMITER 1] (. 230-01)
3 PUI3E01008P1 vy - " | RESISTER 1 | ®. 230-01)
5 PH25500002P1 LAk | TIMER 1 ] (p. 230-01)
Yov—RE I 2RI, As for the engine
YANMAR I URE. parts, refer to
PARTS NO. @I, following
“Engine Parts” .
6 129620-77011 -5 7oy STARTER ASSY 1 (PU0B001-06584)
- | 119255-77010 -y 7o STARTER ASSY 1 (PU0G585- )
4 129150-77202 W3-y oty " | ALTERNATOR ASSY 1
8 119640-42290 R V-BELT 1
9 124160-39450 Mof, ayg = SKITCH, PRESSURE l
10 121250~-44901 Mo, 3% SWITCH, THERMO 1
1 124250-49351 ¥4, ki SENSOR, THERMO 1
12 12126212800 IV A5 54 AIR INDICATOR 1
13 129350-49800 $-tAy9h : THEMOSTAT 1
15 11928566500 Abg7 JvY STOP SOLENOID 1
16 129795-77800 yu-7 5y GLOY PLUG 3
17 119640-01640 VT 3y M22) DRAIN PLUG (M22) 1
18 | 22190-220002 P VP B SEAL WASHER 1
19 129052-77951 3% (A5-5 ) | HARNESS (For STARTER) | . 1 (PU0G585- )
o1

024-01-1@



(05)
(04)

. PU06001-
7 B BPRES s aH HaEH Bl #® =% HWHE®
1TEM PART N0 PART NAME PART NAME QTY REMARKS APPLICABLE
' 5 14 MYy RADIATOR, INSTALLATION
PUO5PO0002F] - 59" I8 ) -7 RADIATOR GROUP
A3 PMO5P01004P1 X 3 14 HOSE RADIATOR 1 (PU060601-07000)
PMO5P01004P2 W Ui o HOSE RADIATOR 1 (PUOT001- )
Ad PMO5P01005P1 =1 75 1§ HOSE RADIATOR 1
A8 PUOIP01032P1 Yur CLANP 1 (PU06001-07036)
PUO1P01032P2 Y37 CLANP 1 (PUOTD3T- )
A9 1C16X03300 1 nyr CLIP 1
A10 2518C08025. Fv97 AyYa (M8 X 25) CAPSCREW (M8 25) 1
Al2 1S18C08016 $v97" 20Y2 (MB X 16) CAPSCREW (M8X16) 7
A13 ZW16X08000 Yoy (M8) WASHER (M8} 2
Al4 Z¥26X08000 9995 (M8) 1 LOCK WASHER (M8) 10
Al8 PVO1P01004D2 NV " BAND 2 (PU06001-06236)
©A20 PMO5P01009F1 7 h-F 7oty PLATE ASSY 1 S
A20-1 | PMO5P01029P1 7 -} PLATE 1
A20-2 [ YJ21C01079D7 AMy7S yIy STRIP, WEATHER 2 (PU060_01—06439)
’ PR21C01091D5 ANy7 gy STRIP, WEATHER 2 (PUD6440- ).
420-3 | Y121C01079DD Aby7" Yy STRIP, WEATHER 1
A20-6 | YI21C01079DG AMy7 gy STRIP, WEATHER 1 (PU06001-06439)
P¥21C01091DA AMy7 By STRIP, WEATHER 1 (PU06440- )
A20-7 | YI21C01079DH AMy7" o1y STRIP, WEATHER 1
A20~8 | PMO5P01030P1 {yyab-y3y INSULATION 1
A24 IW16HO8000 Yuiy (M8) VASHER (M8) 4
A25 PRO5P01025P1 Fr97 A2 . CAPSCREW 1
A26 PM05P01025F1 IN - 79ty COVER ASSY 1
A26-1 PMO5P01024P1 - COVER 1
A26-2 | PMO5P01020P1 47val-y3r INSULATION 1
A27 PU13E01010D2 Fa2-7 TUBE ] 1
A28 2518C08020 Fyy7 AJY2 M8 X 20) CAPSCREV (M8 < 20} 1
A30 PY01P01004D1 yyyr CLIP 2 (PU06001-06236)
: PY01P01004D1 ey CLIP 41 - {PU06237~ )
A3l PV21M01001D5 A HOSE 1 '
A32 PU13E01002DA . - Fa1-7" TUBE 1
A33 2432R225D9 97 CLIP 1
A34 PU05P00003F1 3 14 Tyt REDIATOR ASSY 1 |SEE (F1G038)
A35 PHO5P01088D3 a7 CLIP 3
Yoo —RE TP MEE, %" for the engine
YANMAR IR E. parts, refer to
PARTS NO. HERIEEW, following
- “Enging Parts”
AS PRO5P01033P1 ¥ 79y, 94 47 TANK ASSY, WATER SUB 1
(171064-44510) ¥ 7980, 9y $7° TANK ASSY, WATER SUB 1 {28
A6 PHOSP01015P1 7 5h9b BRACKET 1
(121256-44600) 7 Fhyb BRACKET 1 | 3-8
AT PHO5P01014P1 Ny BAND 1
(124450-44550) N BAND 1§ -
A29 PHO5P01016P1 99, F by COCK, DRAIN 1
(129550-49100) 99, Vb COCK, DRAIN 1 | o-RE)

7Y 15 WY

RADIATOR, INSTALLATION

033-01-13



7axN G47A° FUEL LINES
PU0G001-
i ¥ mET AT A 3 Baa K Bl K" * B RS R
TTEM PART NO PART NAME PART NAME QrY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
' 21y FAIR FUEL LINES
PM21POOCO1F] Jaxl G4/ FUEL LINES
2 PNO1P01017DL 4 (L=1850) HOSE (L=1850) 1 (PU06001-06380)
PM21P01001D3 -2 (L=1850) HOSE (L-1850) 1 (PU06381~ )
3 PNOIP01017D] -2 (L=2100) HOSE (L=2100) 1 (PU06001-06380)
PM21P01001D2 -2 (L=2000) HOSE (L=2000) 1 (PU0G381- )
4 PNO1P01017D6 $-2 (L=450) HOSE (L=450) 1 (PU06001-06380)
PM21P01001D1 -4 (L=400) HOSE (L=400) 1 (PU06381~ )
6 PU13E01010D9 #a-7" (L=300) TUBE (L~300) 1
9 PV01P01004D2 N BAND 6
12 Z518C08070 $4v7" 29%2(M8 X 70) CAPSCREW (M8 X 70) 1
13 ZW16X08000 777% (M8) WASHER (M8) 1
14 ZH26X08000 07777¢ (M8) LOCK WASHER (M8) 1
17 2432R226D10 »yy7 CLIP 1
18 751812018 $¢97° 272 (M12 X 18) CAPSCREW (M12X 18) 1
19 ZW16X12000 7y (M12) WASHER (M12) 1
20 ° | ZW26X12000 97774 (M12) "LOCK WASHER (M12) 1
21 PU13E01010D5 F2-7" TUBE 1
22 | PU13E01010D6 F2-7° TUBE 1
Yrve—-a¥& IV IV VERE, As for the engine
YANMAR IYIVVRE, parts, refer to
PARTS NO. BERLESY, following
‘ “Enging Parts”
1 PHO2PO1006F1 N V-5 Toky, 9d-y SEPARATOR ASSY, 1 (PU06001-06002)
_ WATER
PY02P01006P1 N V- Tk, YAy SEPARATOR ASSY, 1 (PU06003- )
WATER
(129335-55700) N V—F Yoy, 3-8 SEPARATOR ASSY, 1 (- %)
WATER -
{171081-559810) v FILTER 1 | (vr-5%)

1-1

(11)

051-01-1 @



a7y Myy, &7 HYD LINES, PUMP
PU0G001~
" 5 ] aES 8 &% A H 5 &8 H B ® = HAE s
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME Qry | REMARKS APPLICABLE
179 Myv, & 77 HYD LINES, PUMP
PU30HO0002FL 279 May, V7 HYD LINES, PUMP
1 PM30HO01014P1 1 HOSE ]
2 PU30H01012P1 Fa—7* TUBE 1 (PU0B001-06084)
PU30H01012P2 far7" TUBE 1 (PUOGOBS- )
3 PU30H01014P1 A HOSE 1
4 ZC16¥03300 997" CLIP 8
5 ZC16X05800 Yo7 CLIP 4
7 ZW16H10000 Dy (M10) "WASHER (M10) 5
9 HX25L06059DX 2 HOSE 1
10 HX25L06077DX % HOSE 1
11 241871333D4 Fa7 TUBE 1
12 PU30H01010P1 ) CONNECTOR 1 (PU06001-06116)
PU30H01010P2 airs CONNECTOR 1 (PUOB117- )
14 HH25R06006G2 2349 CONNECTOR 1
15 PUG4H01003P1 TS ELBOW . 2
16 ZE72X04000 795" PLUG 2
17 | HH35506006G1 T ELBOW 2
18 ZD12P01800 0-y7" (P18 1B) 0-RING(P18 1B) 1
19 7D12P02400 0-y75" (P24 1B) 0-RING(P24 1B) 1
22 PU30HO1011P1 2398 CONNECTOR 1
23 | PU3OH01013P1 7"~} PLATE 1
2% 7S18C10016 $v77° 2902 (M10X16) | CAPSCREW(M10X 16) 5
25 PU30HO1015P1 2 HOSE 1
2 PY01P01008D6 X HOSE 1
27 244472891 3399 CONNECTOR 1
28 PYOIP01043D5 977" CLIP 1

082-01-1 @



b=y AN b-h-1

CONTROL, OPERATORS

eIt CANOPY)
PUOG001-
#F B BaEE BRka®H I EEy] & & HHEH%
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
Ivhoh AN b-y-3 CONTROL, OPERATORS
PNO3MO0011F1 VN - 79ty 2h0- LEVER ASSY, CONTROL
(EEUEERAT) (For STD INSTAL)
PM03M00011F2 VN = Tty avh0- LEVER ASSY, CONTROL
)RR {For CANOPY)
1 PM03M01083P1 - COVER 1 | (F1 ONLY)
2 PM03M01084P1 I - COVER 1| F1 ONLY)
3 PM03M01080P1 ML, Aoy “STAND, CONTROL 1 | (F1 ONLY)
3-38 | 2405R312D1410 T 9% BUSHING 2 | (F1 ONLY)
3-138 | 2405R312D1420 7 92 BUSHING 2 | F1 oNLY)
4 | PMO3MO1106P1 Wy - LEVER 1| (F1 ONLY)
6 PMO3M01099P1 o LINK 1 | F1 ONLY)
7 PMO3M01055P1 Y2 STAY 1 | (F2 ONLY) (PU06001-06440)
PMO3MO1160P1 x5 STAY 1| (F2 ONLY) (PU0G44I- )
8 PNO3MO1101P1 )3y LINK 1 | (F1 ONLY)
9 PMO3M01027P1 N- 1 | F1 ONLY)
10 PMO3M01028P1 N~ 1 | F1 ONLY
11 PMO3MO01147F1 0y 7ok LINK ASSY 1 | (F1 ONLY)
11-1 | PMO3M01146P1 )y LINK 1 | (F1 ONLY)
11-2 | 2405R312D1415 7 992 BUSHING 1 | (F1 ONLY)
12 PM03M01031P1 ok 1|1 ONLY) (PU06001-07000)
PHO3MO01031P2 o} 1 | ®1 oNLY) (PUOTO0I- )
13 PNO3M01032P1 ¥ )97 GRIP 1 | F1 ONLD)
14 PHO3M01033P1 ¥ )97 (9P GRIP (SWITCH) 1| F1 ONLY) (PU06001-06352)
PM03M01033P2 ¥ 97 9% GRIP (SWITCH) 1 | (F1 ONLY) (PU06353- )
16 PY03M01036D1 5=7" b, 37ha-h CABLE, CONTROL 1 [ F1 oMLY
17 IN46C06016 LARE W (M6 X 30) SEMS-BOLT (M6 X 30) 14 | F1 ONLY)
18 M22C10030 LAXE Wb (M10 X 30) SEMS-BOLT (10X 30) 4 | (F1 ONLY)
19 242071339 ¥ ui9k GROMMET S 1 | F2 ONLY)
21 IN18C14011 $ob M14) NUT (M14) 2 | F1 oMLy
22 HN18C1000062 Fob 2 | F1 ONLY)
2 2414727001 $97 1
27 PHO3M01128P1 A7y SPRING 1 | (F1 ONLY)
28 PV03M01011P1 3-) YOKE 1 | (F1 ONLY)
29 PV50M01017P1 £y PIN 1 { (F1 ONLY) (PU06001-06236)
30 PNO3M01007P1 vy, AT PIN, SNAP 1| F1 ONLY) (PU0B001-06236)
31 IN18C08007 +vb (48) NUT (48) 5 | (F1 ONLY)
32 - ZR36X01200 VA, VA RING, RETAINING 4 | (F1 ONLY)
33 PMO3MO1137P1 ok TP ROD END 4 | F1 ONLY
34 YN50S01001P1 9%, )3gk SWITCH, LIMIT 1 | (F1 ONLY)
35 7831004035 VAN (H4 X 35) MACHINE SCREW 2 | F1 ONLY).
(4 X 35)
36 IN18C04003 Fyb 2 | (F1 ONLY)
38 ZW26X04000 9y Tovr (M4) LOCK WASHER (M4) 2 | (F1 ONLY)
39 | PMO3MD1132P1 b - LEVER 1§ (F2 ONLY)
40 PMO3MO01107P1 N - LEVER 1 | (F1 ONLY)
41 781808025 Wb (M8 % 25) BOLT (M8 X 25) 4 [ (F1 ONLY)
2 42 PY03M01152P1 7 -y BOOT 2 § (F1 ONLY)

102-01-1®@



3> bO—-IN1 B, VLT - CONTROL LINES, VALVE
’ PU 06001~

A2
Al4 PUMP
\%] &
All " A1B
TANK i Atb

A22 : AR

S A3- —
A9 S/M
A6 L. ' A3-§ —]
[
sd O— A4 —
_ @@
- \ D= w E —— A3
b A2l S‘AH —
1 \ A19 . .-
' @ / @-A3—2 —
Ad -
: O—A3-5 —
\l Al7

(06)
(04)

FIG 120-012 @



{03)
(01)

7" V-t 7yky, muy

PLATE ASSY, FLOOR

MHA

L2214 CANOPY) FOR USA
- PUDE00T~
" B RaES B &4 K ® & & Ex] B * B HHEH
ITEN PART NO. PART N PART NAME ary REMARKS APPLICABLE
PUO3M00009F1 7 b-b 07 PLATE, FLOOR
A ) (For CANOPY)
Bi PNO3N010T4F1 N - Ty COVER ASSY i
Bi-1 PNO3MO1081P! BN - COVER 1
B1-2 PMO3MG1075P] 179ab-y3s INSULATION 1
B1-3 | PNO3M01076P1 {Vab-y3y INSULATION 1
B2 IN27C0B016 2AK I (M8 X 16) SEMS-BOLT (M8 16) 4
B3 PU26M01001P1 ¥Jb, 707 MAT, FLOOR 1
B4 PMO3MO1086F 1 b & COVER ASSY 1
B4-1 PMO3M01087P1 1 - COVER 1
B4-2 PNO3K01090P1 17ab-y3s INSULATION !

150-49-2




(15)

3 Toby CANOPY ASSY
. i PU06001-
B BHES R BRA&K Ex| ® #* E AR %
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
' FIE 7oty CANOPY ASSY '

PHOGCOD002F1 L Tty CANOPY ASSY ) :
1 PHOBC00001P1 I CANOPY 1 (PU0G001-06392)

PHO6C00004P1 2 7)4 CANOPY 1 (PUO6393- )
2 PMOGC01003P2 -} SUPPORT 1 (PU06001-06392)

PMO6C01009P1 $ b SUPPORT 1 (PUDG393- )
3 ZM32C10025 LARE vk (M10X 25) SEMS~BOLT (M10X 25) 10 (PU06001-06392)

IN32C10025 £424 VH (M10% 25) SEMS-BOLT (M10< 25) 5 (PUD6393- )
4 1518C12035 $v97" 2992 (M12X 35) CAPSCREW (12 X 35) 4
5 Z¥26X12000 DodU9iy LOCK WASHER 4
6 IW16H12000 Doy - WASHER 4
7 PNO6CO1004P1 I ~ RUBBER 1
10 I¥26X10000 (DY U PERe LOCK WASHER 4 (PUOG393- )
11 2418712346 Doy WASHER 4 (PU0O6393- )
12 .I818C10055 $¥97° 29Y2 (10X 55) CAPSCREY (10 55) 4 (PU06393- )
13 | PHOGCO1021P1 79 HOOK 1 (PUOG393- )
14 PHO6C01022P1 SN = RUBBER 1 (PUDB393- )

190-01-1Q@



¥-F Ny GUARD INSTALLATION KA
’ FOR EXPORT
] PUDBO01-
"B Ba&Es -EBBAEH i & & Exl B * HAER
ITEN PART NO. PART NANE PART NAME QTY | RENARKS APPLICABLE
30-8 | PW21C01116DG ANy, 9o¥ STRIP, WEATHER 1
L=720) (L=720)
30-9 | P¥21C01116DH AM97, 92§ STRIP, WEATHER 1
_ L=490) L=490)
30-10 | PW21C01116D2 AM9T, ha¥’ STRIP, WEATHER 1
‘ L=370) L=370)
30-11 | PW21C01116D1 AMT, ¥’ STRIP, WEATHER 1
{L=158) (L=155)
30-12 | IM22C08016 EAXE W (M8 X 16) SENS-BOLT (M8 16) 8
30-13 | PN02C01001DA M)A TRIM 1
30-14 | PV21C01080P1 7 b=} PLATE 1
~ 30-15 | zs41c04008 $197" 292 N4 X8) CAPSCREW (M4 X 8) 2
30-16 | PW21C01036D3 AM9T, Ya¥ STRIP, WEATHER !
L=100) (L=100)
30-17 PN21C01032P3 I - COVER 1
31 PN21C01033F2 N - 7oy COVER ASSY 1
31-2 | PH21C01116D] AMy7, 9f STRIP, WEATHER 1
L=770) L=770)
31-3 | PM21CO1041P1 4Vyab-y3¥ INSURATION 1
31-4 | PN21C01042P1 A7yab=y3y INSURATION 1
31-9 | PN21CO1070P1 7yab-yay INSURATION 1
31-10 | PN21C00012F1 N - Tty COVER ASSY 1
31-104 | PM21C00011F1 N - Tty COVER ASSY 1
31-10A3 PN21C000115001 7 Fh9b BRACKET 2
31-10A4 PN21C000115002 13- COLLAR 2
31-10A7 PM21C000115003 5N - RUBBER 2
31-10A8 IN18C08007 9t (48) NUT (d8) 4
31-1049 ZW16X08000 Pyt O48) FASHER (48) 4
31-10B | Z¥21C00013F1 - COVER 1
31-10B2 I¥21C000135001 15~ COLLAR 1
31-10B3 Z¥21C000135002 N W LAVEL 1
31-10C | IN27C08020 EARE B+ (N8 X 20) SENS-BOLT (48 % 20) 1
32 ZN27C08020 L) BOLT 1
33 IN18C08007 Fab NUT 1
35 IN22C08020 EARK W I8 X 20) SENS-BOLT (M8 X 20) 14
36 IN22C08030 TAZE ¥h 48X 30) SENS-BOLT (N8 X 30) 2
37 IN22C08025 EARE b (N8 X 25) SENS-BOLT (M8 % 25) 1
38 IN22C10030 EAZE M (410X 30) SENS-BOLT (410 30) 2
39 PH21C01110P1 EARE W SENS-BOLT 3
42 ZM41C04008 EARE Hh M4 X8) SENS-BOLT (M4 X 8) 6
43 PM21C01075P1 b SEAT 1
46 PH21C01124P1 EARE W SENS-BOLT 1
47 PM21C01079P1 - COVER 1 | (F6 ONLY)
48 IN27C08020 EARE W (48X 20) SENS-BOLT (M8 % 20) 2

(18)

198-49-2 ©



cg104-L
F-4
53
A6
Sw=9:272U~3REVXL 4}
AR CLEANER ALAGM 54
T-1

Q-2:947-FERNL
FRXRAPM210-0203¢
SuPPLY WITH DIGOE

H-3:2F-9E-9
STARTER MOTUR

N—3 X Ty > - HARNESS ASSY.

JXI798X &

et CONNEGTORS SELECTION TABLE
2PAF
CN-331F 1275% ‘o
A-h- = g § 2 {PARY, NUmMEER)]
(rvg) P
sg-2:2/6 areze | CMEETIR L mawprue, | N7T 27 P-Zr& In-122-% serane 7X8 747
FE";:;:?TW (BINE WUN. D POUSIHE TERMINAL H‘::ifs E;Jﬂ‘i:;t cLtp
F-1 1PAF-EX | YAZAK] [5411-13317{7115~30607160-7787 i
2 2PAF YAZAK] [2123-2228[7116-2090
ar-wziszem 2PaF-0 | vAZax! [1123-5026-50(7116-2871 7157-5222+~50
wH
> 2PAM-L | YAZAK) {7122-4125-50j7T114-3250 7157542080
- —
APAF-312 YAZAK] [(7283-3040{71316-6041
2 7116-6042
4P AF-EX | SUMITOMg (5098-D144 6320-0081
YAZAK} FP116-1531[7157-3780-90 7257-3732
-3:£/GA22 (2%
£3/54 32043754200 R 10pAM | YAZAX) [7122-2800[7114-2090
JOINT SPLICE HERE CB104-L
2 F-2 CB104-L | YAZax1 {7120-2010{7115-2020
T0A. 708  Taf»kXT7F4X0X 1 H
SONT SPLICE v ~d 7120-3011{7116-2270
@ HAE4H 17034-12786)
ca10a-L - P-2 e metaie
F-3 Pl E2.E3 FudMX 2 LA304
SW-1:9EZ{23 \ \/ s €-5:90-757
o S B ~dL- GLOW PLUG
£-73E2-F75UZTRERL
{%# 7323-3625-501
SPPLY VITH . .
FUSIBLE LI
. 4YAIN-32A
10 INST HARMESS
CN-303F
28 CN-302F 2PAF P-3 P-4
D-1:941=FEENL Eiie, 4PAF-311 LA210 LAZIO
221 < * EIXEPM210-02031 Xl %0
SEALING PLUE SUPPLY wiTH DIODE “T“I"I s £ et
-1 imNEy 2wfznistfae
N-333F Foi St 0 ]
caup—Aan_ADF CEPAF-D CN-305M N-101F
APAF-EX 2PAM-DL 2PAM-Y CN-320M IPAF-030H
CN-332F 8PAM-SWP, - CN-30'F
~3: S0 . __J ELIETETY) 20
ggﬁ;;;&nﬂ t L\ - Y =T PAF T
£/617 sewl ow ol
A-R2n Vol 1 fop s e
10 £/G 518 el y (el alm "
MARRESS g} 83 4 '{.:,
CE]O‘ . :: ;: 577 53 SLS S'i 3
F-1 s2lvp n'n:lu ¥ /
L-2:7-ANA0
PURRING LICHT
CALOY 4/“3
H-1
3¥-2:A~u2478 6PAM-RS
]X??‘aE: NN SHITEN
3 ~ F-a F-2 T X INFARYMALLS,
COMECTORS SELECTION TASLE csio3 c8163 iy alnlnds Tstnh Th
n s 15 LA
T -f [ = 4
(Jél_ﬂ:)% 2-n- 5 2 & g {PAGT. NUMBERY | S e LR L Egszé’éi:gg‘;tzh
5 ‘ - - g4 ING OFF.
comneeror | e, | NTF0F [ 9-274 [n-z2v-s| WWTe | 72€ 7Ys7 /e oraNGE
LPINE UM, 1 rousiNg TERUINAL T Pu.éz-’elﬁt"r cuty CNZ_FlADFZF f @
2PAF YAZAK! [7123-2228{T116-2090 :nggwnnannx P
ul WITH SUNITORD 8403~ -
2PAF-HY |SUMITOMO |6189-0129/1500-0106/7165-0118/5918-0322 gose SH-0:262234 78 e CN-@%ﬁi
N N D= ATHLS T o N-d:7rA2-
3FAF-090M| SUMITOMO J§180-3261]1500-0110[7160-8234 7160-9485 et et o8 e t O
4PAF YAZAKD [7123-2446[7116-2090 o1 ians F-5 F-4 /
- c8103 cg103 B7-£v7 R20ani
4PAF~312| YAZAK! [7283-3040[7115-5041 s 3-3:%8 e anie
~2rat - - o4 URERTAIARL -
7116-5042 }'(!l:m:l,:lzr‘!” 2 773 T=4 rws-zrgs711s-20m0
+r37:7120-1330 B 1] Jemow Tt
4PAM-312 | YAZAK! [7282-3040{7114~6041 b sy | Fur7iTr20-3330
SV-1:2R2250L
7114-5042 TAAVEL 1-SPEES SOL
CN-322F
§PAF YAZAK! (1122-28B60{T1165-2080 2PAF-HW
EPAF-X | YAZAK! [7219-3460{7115-1050{7157-323%0 T157-9740
10PAF YAZAXD J7123-2800j7116-209¢ N—
CA104 | YAZAK! [71120-8012[T113-1020
cB104 YAZAX! [7120-1010{7T115-1050
CN~321F
U/C-ORANGEl SUMITOMO [6400~-0016(8240-4422 2PAF-HW
- T OSV-1t2ubo-s89450L 9 @ iﬂlf
5403-00Q75 CoNTAQL cvi 0L et
P-1 P-2
20PAF suutTouo15240-51333243-4592 LAZIG LA210 ’

CN~=312F

4PAF

Fria
0 cap

PUCT001~

N=33A
18 /% 5w
Y

CN-306F
‘2PAF-DL

(13)

FIG 266-01A-2 ()



J% Z b 7yt - IDLER ADJUST ASSY

@, / |
AN
é@/@/

D/S

8
4 AN
3
Bl BRAEE ®E LK B8 LK Exl & = EHE®
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
T4V 5 75 Ak 7oty IDLER ADIUST ASSY
PU54D00004F ] TAY 3 75 ¥Ab 7oty IDLER ADJUST ASSY

] PHO1VO1001P1 v A } PISTON 1
9 PN70V00009P1 YU, ¥ 92 CYLINDER, GREASE 1 (PU0OB0O1-07000)
PN70V00002P2 Y9, Y )R CYLINDER, GREASE 1] (PUOT001- )

3 .| PM54D01012P1 279 SPRING ]

4 PU54D01006P1 7 b=} PLATE ]

5 PU03M01055D2 9t NUT 1
6 PF54D01009P1 £y PIN y) (PU06001-07000)
241976274 vy PIN 2 (PUOT001- )
7 ZP16D04040 'Y, 27 Ygb PIN, SPLIT 1 (PU06001-06604)
ZP15D04040 Y, A7 Usb PIN, SPLIT 1 (PUO6EOS- )

8 2444P803 il M § NIPPLE, GREASE 1

9 PU54D01005D1 N OIL SEAL 1

10 ZD12P03000 0-929" (P30 1B) 0-RING (P30 1B) 1

1 ZD85P03000 VAN 79T RING, BACK UP 1

(04)

314-01-1@



7" ~hToty BOOM ASSY
PUO7001-
e BRES I B&asH Ex] ® #* HHSH
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QryY REMARKS APPLICABLE
o 7' -hTvty BOOM ASSY
PU02B0O040FT 7 -hToty (BREELRR) BOOM ASSY (For STD)
Al PU02BO003TF3 7 -h i BOOM, HOE 1
Al-1 | PU02B00045P1 7 -h 3y BOOM, MAIN 1
Al-17 | PNO2BD1021P1 TN ANGLE 1 (PUOT001-07078)
PU02BO1131P1 7 b+ PLATE 1 (PUOTOT9- )
Al-IM 1 PX02B01022P1 709y 9TV BLOCK, TAPPED 1
Al-1P | PW02B01124P1 7y, by T BLOCK, ' TAPPED 1
Al1-1U | PM02BO1186P1 7 ), 4TV BLOCK, TAPPED 1
Al-1V | PU12BO1106P1 7 b+ PLATE 1 (PU0T079~ )
Al-2 PU02B01121P1 7 992 BUSBING - 2
PU02B00033F2 7 =AMy BOOM INSTAL
B3 | IN18C10008 ot M10) NUT M10) 2
B4 PU02B01099P2 497 PIN 1
B5 HS18C10085G] 97" 202 CAPSCREW 1
PU0ZB00022F 1 T-A0 -7 BOOM GROUP
C1 PU02B01094P1 - mb COVER ROD 1
C2 £518€08016 Fv97" 2002 M8 X 16) CAPSCREW (M8<16) 1
€3 L¥26X08000 9y oy (M8) LOCK WASHER (M8) 1
{4 PV06C01011P1 pLPa WASHER 1 (PU06553-06592)
2418T12753 Phra VASHER 1 (PU06593~ )
€5 PNO3M01009D1 Ty FASHER 1
Cé PN54D01001D1 ¥k 4 Rb SEAL, DUST 2
C7 2G91v02000 7N Y- 1

NIPPLE, GREASE

(03)
(04)
{05)

390-01C-1®



(02)
(03)

179 MY, 7-h HYD LINES, ARM
o PUBT001-
i = HEREE BREAEK a8 a B %l B BEHRE®
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY |  REMARKS APPLICABLE
' 7y ME, 7-h HYD LINES, ARM
PU43HOD00IF] 79 Miv, 7-h HYD LINES, ARN
Al PUA2H01006D3 -2 (L=600) HOSE (L=600) 9
PU12B00011F2 | 0 7oty CYLINDER ASSY
B4 ZN18C10008 F9b (M10) NUT (410) 2
B5 | pu12B01014P1 YA (t=1. 0) SHIN (t=1. 0) 2
B6 PUOZB01037P1 YA (t=0. 5) SHIM (t=0. 5) )
B8 PU12B01084D1 £y PIN 1
BY AS18C10065G1 $r97 A2 CAPSCREW ]
B10 PUO1VO0017F1 AN Fab CYLINDER, BUCKET 1 |SEE {EC100)

418-01A-1



N7 MYy

VALVE INSTALLATION

=7 587 V-5 NIBBLER & BREAKER)
L PUOG001-
" 5 TRESE I A EE] ® # HHRE®R
ITEM PART NO PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
: ' L 7 VALVE INSTALLATION
PM64H00006F 1 N VT M9y (7 =) VALVE INSTAL (BREAKER)
PM64H00006F2 N7 MYy VALVE INSTAL
7 587 V- (For NIBBLER & BREAKER)
Al PH30V00003F1 N7, avho-h VALVE, CONTROL 1 |SEE (HC30) (FI ONLY)
A2 PM64H01011P1 7 r9b BRACKET 1
A3 Z518C08020 $y97" 2702 (M8 X 20) CAPSCREN (M8 ¢ 20) 3
M 7518€08035 $v97" AYa (M8 X 35) CAPSCREW ( (M8 X 35) 1
A5 7518C08065 $¥97" 2992 M8 X 65) CAPSCREW (M8 65) 2
I\ ZW16H08000 Py (H8) WASHER (48) 6]
AT PH30V00006F1 N W7, avbo-W (2FAY) VALVE, CONTROL (2WAY) 1 ISEE (HC4T) (F2 ONLY)
PM14M00001F1 Iyh0=0 Toty, IIAbS CONTROL ASSY, EXTRA
" Bl PM14M01004F W - LEVER 1
BI-1 | PM14MO1003P1. WY - LEVER 1
B1-2 | 2405R312D1420 7 9y BUSHING 1
B2 PM14M01001P1 #H-F SUPPORT 1
B3 - | PM14M01002P1 7 V-t PLATE 2
B4 PM30MO1003F1 n9yToty LOCK ASSY I
B4-1 | PY30M01004P1 #H-b SUPPORT 1
B4-2 | PM30MO1001P! oyY, UN - LOCK, LEVER 1
B4-3 | HP45X100226G1 Ey PIN ]
B4-4 | HP26T09002G1 YR SPRING ]
B4-5 | IW16X10000 Tyiy M10) WASHER (M10) 2
B4-6 | 2419R9D3 vy a7 PIN, SNAP 1
B5 PHO3M01134P1 'Ta PEDAL 1 o
B6 YNO3M01266P1 N - RUBBER 1 (PUOBO01-06620)
YNO3MO1266P2 | 9n - RUBBER ] (PUO6621- )
B7 PHO3MO1067P1 vy PIN 1
B8 IN27C08020 LAZE W (M8 X 20) SEMS-BOLT (M8 20) 2
B9 IM27C08025 EAXE Wb (M8 X 25) SEMS-BOLT (M8 X 25) 4
B10 IF16X06000 Jyiy 1 WASHER 2
B11 ZW16X14000 Uyiy WASHER 2
B12 IR36X01200 VA, AT RING, SNAP 1
B13 IP16K02016 ¥, A7 U9k PIN, SPLIT 2
B14 PHO3MO01167P1 b NUT 1
B15 YRO3MO1110P1 ] PIN 2
B16 24182726D5 D)9 7% LOCK WASHER 1
B17 PM14M01005P1 YA SHIM 2

(02)
(04)

513-60-1Q



179 Miy Y9N - HYD LINES, UPPER
7 Vi BREAKER)
) 75 NIBBLER) PU0G00 -
% Bl BREE R R & H Exl| % = EHE W
ITEN PART NO PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
79 My 79N HYD LINES, UPPER
PUO3H00005F2 179 M TN HYD LINES, UPP
7 1) (For BREAKER)
PUO3HO0005F3 7Y My 79N HYD LINES, UPP
€73 (For NIBBLER)
Al PUO3H01082D1 2 L=2100) HOSE (L=2100) 3
A2 PUO3H01083D1 - (L=2100) HOSE (L=2100) 3
A3 PUO3H01084D2 #-2 (L=T00) HOSE (L=700) 2
M PUO3H01084D1 #-1 (L=600) HOSE (L=600) 2
A5 PU03H01085D1 -7 (L=650) HOSE (L=650) 2
A6 PU03HO1085D3 #-7 (L=800) HOSE (L=800) 1
AT PUO3HO1085D2 7 (L=700) HOSE (L=700) 1
A8 PUO3H01085D5 =4 (L=1000) HOSE (L=1000) 1
A9 PU03H01084D4 #-2 L=T30) HOSE (L=730) 1
AlD HH35S06006G1 iy ELBOW )
All 244473155 o ELBOW 2
AL2 24187.1333D4 F1-7 TUBE 1
Al3 PW03H01057P1 577 CLAMP 2
Al4 ZET2X06000 7 PLUG 2 | 2 ONLY) (PU06001-06412)
ZE72X06000 75 PLUG 1 ez oy (PU0G413~ )
ZE72X06000 75 PLUG 1 | @3 oy -
Al5 HA35508006G1 O ELBOW 2 | F2 ONLY)
) HH35S08006G1 I ELBOW 3 | (F3 ONLY)
Al6 244473399 8 CONNECTOR 1]
ALT PHO3H01040D1 #2(@L=15000 HOSE (L=1500) 1} @2 oxLy
PM03B01040D1 #2 IL=1500) HOSE (L=1500) 2 | F3 ONLY) .
AI8 PM32H01004D2 #2 (L=640) HOSE (L=640) 1
A19 PRO3H01028P1 » mivh GROMMET 1 (PUOG001-07058)
' PW02B01209P1 ¥ migk GROMMET 1 (PUOT059- )
A20 - | PY01P01043D6 »y7 CLIP 2
A21 24182133302 F2-7 { TUBE 1
A22 HE35S08008G1 b ELBOW 1
A32 PU13E01002D4 Fa-7 TUBE 8 (PU06213~ )
PMI9HO0006FT .~ | a7y miuv, s HYD LINES, SWIVEL
Bl PM19H01003P1 I ELBOW 2
B2 PM19H01001P1 Fa-7 TUBE 1
B3 HA35S0600461 o ELBOW 2
B4 | 244472524 Iy CONNECTOR 2
B6 ey ELBOW 2

(8)
(06)

PM19H01002P1

514-63-1®



- PLATE ASSY, FLOOR

JL—k Py, 707

PU 06001~

%v?’-CAB

(03)
(07)

FIG 520-60-2Q)



%47 7yt - CABASSY

121

PU 06001~

STUFED
NOT RADIO

21-2

FIG 528-01-2 @




(01)

gt MY

RADIO INSTALLATION

PUOG001-~ -
" 5 T W& hH XRmaH mE) K * b ]
ITEM PART NO, PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE
' 55" My RADIO INSTALLATION
PM02C01025F1 57 % Wy RADIO INSTAL
1 PM02C010255001 7549} BRACKET 1
1-1 7531005016 372992 (M5 X 16) MACHINE SCREW 4
: ' (M5% 16)
1-2 ZN26X05000 0797954 (M5) ROCK WASHER (M5) 4
1-3 ZW16X05000 7974 (M5) WASHER (M5) 4
1-4 7532750012 yoe v9" X2 TAPPING SCREW 2
' (M5 12) (M5%12) .
2 PY54500001P1 594 RADIO 1 ]azv) .
3 PM02C010255003 - : COVER , 1
3-1 753106016 Y9299 (M6 X 16) MACHINE SCREW 4
(M6 X 16)
3-2 ZW26X06000 097774 (M6) ROCK WASHER (M6) 4
3-3 ZW16X06000 794 (M6) WASHER (M6) 4
4 PRO2C01118P1 T4+ ANTENNA 1
4-1 7532740010 y9L" V9" Apa TAPPING SCREW 1
. (M4 X 10) (M4 X 10)
4-2 7532740020 ok 75 AP TAPPING SCREW 1
(M4 X 20) (M4 X 20)
4-3 ZW26X04000 T (H4) - WASHER (M4) 1
44 PM02C010255404 ¥=7" 1(L=3000) CABLE (L-3000) 1

531-01-1 ©



CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=KOBELCO+SK15SR+Hydraulic+Excavator+Parts+Manual+PDF+DOWNLOAD

JVPU-)P Mz, Vet

CONTROL LINES, REMOTE

(AB 375 AB SHIFTER)
PU0G001-

® B BRER i G BEx] # * HHRAB®

ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NANE QTY | REMARKS ~ APPLICABLE

3 HX24L04062DX -2 L=620) HOSE (L=620) 1 (PU06001-06004)

HX24L:04080DX -7 (L=800) HOSE (L=800) 1 (PUOG00S- )

c4 HX24L04046DX -7 (L=460) HOSE (L=460) 1 @U06005- )
c5 HX24L04095DX -2 (L=950) HOSE (L=950) 1
c6 HX24104052DX -2 (L=520) HOSE (L=520) ]
c7 HX24L04056DX -1 (L=560) HOSE (L=560) 1
c9 244473364 - | TEE 3
(10 HH25504004G1 I3 CONNECTOR 2
C1l HH35504004G1 s ELBOW 2
€12 PRO3H01058P1 577 CLANP 3
C13 244472524 IR CONNECTOR 1
14 HHA5504004G1 W ELBOW 2

C15 HX24L04031DX 1 L=310) HOSE (L=310) 1]

C16 242771594D012 A TRIN 1

€17 PU13E01002D5 F1-7' TUBE 1 (PUOT033- )

PM6AH00012F 1 7 u9) MYy BLOCK INSTAL

Dl PN64H01012P1 7 u9) BLOCK 1
D2 7518C08020 $v97" 202 N8 X 20) CAPSCREY (M8 X< 20) 2
D3 ZW16H08000 D93y (M8) WASHER (48) 2
D4 BH35504004G1 o ELBOV 16

(08)
(108
(05)
o

538-01-2



E-B:93397-%
CLUSTER GAUGE

A - “ .
r N NFW Tyt 12X FILAL k- PANEL ASSY, INSTRUM '
CN-1F EN-2M CN-3M PU 08001~
. - %7 - CAB
g -
11PAF-MIC SPAM-MIC Z;t':c‘:;‘: (v )
SW~1:3=2ds¢
sohaslss Esafs1 XEY SWiTtn
Y [0 ({rG A RAL:] k
er)sz2 pre}) - {lsa]so e —
g [vaft {{ - }les{cs CNd—Pa IFGF
A
CN-317F
BAjes 4PAF-312
- g - _a- . CR-TIN T~ R-Z:Ef2AYL~ R-B:42F7-9Yu- R=3:TET* Yy~ R~5:947-1Z5} 2Rj2R )
ZU’ZZETI ;GSS-Y;ISEZL:: i Eu:qr ::L‘.’;‘b BATTZRY ,HELAY TRAAVEL 2~SPEED RELAY CHARGE TROICATER RELAY SAFETY RELAY TIMER UNIT T2i13 a
CN-330F CN-308F CN-310F CN-311F CN-309F CN-312F CN-305F CN-306F okav :;ﬁ“ !
PAF 4PAF-PLS 4PAF-P&B 4PAF-PLB SPAF-P&H SPAF-PLB SPAF-PLB 4PAF ; BYRRS
R-J:Ftalvr-(OPT) uPS!DE UPS10€E ‘
CHARGE DECELE RELAY CN-307F m
CN-313F 2PAF-Y v {av
SPAF-PLB E-10:20-v¥29 E2|5A
GLOw RESISTER 8 laL
---
L 158
 CN-314F
BPAF
== 15_9
aclaFl a
1. =S i 24
Av ity | R
1 |sF 72
1 Al S
LR {¥WG LoR
E-1:ka-2¥+22
Fuse sox CN-315F
4PAF-312
saf{sof| 711 - fum et Aﬂ o
IHLILLHLV 1 I S T 1 L J 1 T
E E h2abaebac - e Ez[s:lsa[ss 1 0f :A‘za 3c SA salatlsulss[w
Svlev] &V 8 N L vs
L - T - - T T T3
A EﬂmESJ- ET(EB{ES E12E11£1 Y SA[; S5CI{50 ZAIleitllJZE 2F
K CN-3189F v B ‘sl n RL 2RL v B
2PAF-D CN-340F CN-341F
JsC-BLUE J/7C-BLUE
8X65409-007388NA RXE4C9-007358MA
* SUPPLY YITH SumiTOM0 5403-0073 SUPPLY YITr SW\TDO §409-0072
ARG as T e = n— | z ? 9 i;i‘?t{
2 Al | Y LY 83 JED |04
3; 58 4 a8 ic ‘s E bsol a bso - CONNECTORS SELECTION TABLE
raejeu) a fae | v [N 23D} 51 . D-3:7¢1-FEEMA . D-3:947-FEARX D~3:7/7-FRARA
7 | sa 53 S0 ~ 2L 188 82 - SUPPLY WITH-DIOOE - SUPPLY VITH O10DE SUPPLY W1TH DIODE 33 7:.':2 XN~ = - ¥ § [PART. nunaER ]t
2o ol ey e 28 {ve lar EERRPM210-02031  FARRPM210-02031  FEREPM210-02031 teon) ) = .
5% |5SA] 53 [52 5150 : COMMECTOR L ueue. | N2FYT | P4 (n-3z2v-a| o400 7iG Y57
] CN~ BF NAME - RETAINEY 2
e mlu na_ CN-303M CN-303M Cang P3A1F vpinE wom 3 HaUsING TERMINAL mazness | Ba27b-} cLrs
Cgagg&M 2PAM 4PAM-312 N » . @ 2PAF-0 | ¥azaxt 71116-3250{7116-~3250{1157-5421-00
w y Y 2PAF-y | vazakl |7123-3020f7116-30860
Y E~-8:abYMYS»?
- A PR 9y IPAF YAZAKL |7T123-2237|7116-2090
sanize CumRENT LbiTER UGHR R W SSMRY z23f1138-20
TO vn i HAENESS a4PAF YAZAX! [7123-2445[7116-2090)
smains eV Ay aPaM-312| YAZAKL [7282-3040] 113376041
- ki - - 18-
yer sviven ey re / et aPAF-112] YAZAK) [T2B3-3040|3i187804!
e A A aPaF-piB| PIE  [vCF?-1000
Fraur-10°T1 AMP 62281-1
DECELE RELAY R
SPAF-P1E P1E  [VCF4-1003
PACKZEG 12015855
SPAM~MIC AMP 172494-21172717-1
] I 18LACK)
SPAM-MiC AWF 172504-1 | 172777-1
. 5P AF YAZART [71122-2262|7118-2090
T1PAF-Mic]  aMP 172497-1]31727731
GBS AVIPYInT
- CumRENT L fart c4104 YAZAXY [7120-8012{7113-1020
- 4/C-BLUE | SUMI TOMC (5400-0014/3240-4422
) 5403-00713
: - o 207aM  {sumirtomofezao-16358230-¢502
' 9 a )J:“ :'33% U l/ - l - f\ H TIA-2AIINN-IIIRRAZ
(08) @ DETAIL OF CLUTITT Bluey DaIIl U FELAY UatT FIG 558-01-2 @




+  ARM ASSY

7=k Toty
@A - LONG)

, PUOTO01-
" E| BREES B8 EH B LK Ex| B = e R
 ITEM PART NO. - PART NAME PART NAME QTY | REMARKS APPLICABLE

: T-h 79ty ARM ASSY
PU12B00D0SFE -h Tty ARM ASSY
A6 PU12B00007F4 -k Totv ARM ASSY 1
A6-8 | PU12B01092P1 7 92 BUSHING 4
A6-9 | PU02B01081P1 7 9va BUSHING 2
A6-10- | PU12B00021P1 7-h ARM 1
PU12B00022F1 7-h Mr ARM INSTAL
PU12B00022F2 7-h_ MY G2M47) ARM INSTAL (NUT TYPE)
Bl PU12B01098P1 By PIN 1} (F1 ONLY)
B2 PU12B01084D2 £y PIN 1
B4 - | PUI2B01100P] AN 4 - | SPACER 1 { (F1 ONLY)
B5 7S18C10020 $¥97" 992 10X 20) | CAPSCREW (10X 20) 111 olLY
B6 - | HS18C10065G1 397" A2 (10X 65) CAPSCREW (410 X 65) ] -
BT 7W26X10000 099795 (410) LOCK WASHER (410) 1 | F1 ONLY)
B8 ZN18C10008 o+ (410) NUT (410) 2
B9 PU12B01014P1 h (t=1. 0) SHIN (t=1. 0) 2
B10 PU02B01037P1 yh (t=0. 5) SHIM (t=0. 5) 4 | F1 ONLY)
PU0ZB01037P1 3 (£=0. 5) SHIM (£=0. 5) 5 | F2 ONLY)
B11 PU12B01105P1 vy PIN 1| F2 oMLY
B12 PU12B01070P2 9t NUT 1| ®2 ONLYS
B13 PU12B01097P1 AN % _SPACER 1| ®2 ONLY)
B15 ZP16D05056 A7 U9k by PIN, SPLIT 1 |2 oNLY)
PU12B00019F1 7-h ¥ W=7 (ESUSFEER)  ARM GROUP (For STD)
€1 | PU12B01047F3 10, N gk LINK, BUCKET 1
C1-1 | PU12B01054P1 0, I hyh LINK BUCKET 1
C1-5 | PU12B01082P1 7 9¥a BUSHING 2
C1-6 | PU12B01094P1 7 92 BUSHING 2

€2 | PU12B01086P1 N LINK 2
c4 PU12B01040P3 vy PIN 2
c5 PU12B01096P2 ey PIN 1
c6 PU12B01095P2 ey PIN 1
€9 PN54D01001D1 5, 5" A SEAL, DUST 12
C10 7691502000 =97 ¥ 9k NIPPLE, GREASE 4
Cl1 ZG91V02000 Ll WS NIPPLE, GREASE 1
C12 PU12B01014P1 YA (t=1. 0) SHIN (t=1. 0) 2
£13 PU02B01037P1 yh (t=0. 5) SHIN (t=0. 5) §

C15 P¥12B01123P1 i - COVER 1
C16 Z518C08016 $v97" A9)2 M8 X 16) CAPSCRE (M8 X 16) 2
€17 Z¥26X08000 9979y (N8) LOCK WASHER (M8) 2
19 . | PU12B01070P2 $9b M10) NUT (0410) 2
(06) C20. | PU12B01097P1 AN -4 SPACER 2
07 c21 ZP16D05056 37 Usbt v PIN SPLIT 2
(04) €22 PN12B01181D1 A (t=1. 0) SHIM (t=1. 0) 2

580~01B-1D



W o B
FOR EXPORT

PU 07001~

17

F—L4L TL—bF YUY - NAME PLATE INSTALLATION

[K@IL

[ol NO.

(% + / £ « CANOPY)

— W

MISESTIR

KEBENGE)

m

Rome STECL.LTR.

24

|

ROTARY MALTI CONTROL.
LEVER-LOCK PDSITION
AND CONTROL PATTERN.

58 60
o _
ST0P TME ERGINE WITHOVT FAIL AT FINE 'ILF H:MIE‘IZV'E‘R
[ |/
{<\
R ) I (AN

@

DIESEL K :KDBELLO ) 4
FUEL Y SIS0 KAVASAKL, TATE. ISKIRAYA) MR, ’
L&w M IMITSURISHL
H :KONATSU. KITACK 1. SUM I TDHD.
SEE CONTROL PROCEDURE. =
TRI0IOTYIERY) ‘6
=
4
UBRICATION CHART
LUBR FCANTI - Teverv{ever]evenrf eren | oy
(B] POSITION | pepyp paras "M sonnsnspanssoennd mensiommms
LI RGREL PUH - Iy
(71 ATVACKERT_P £
B T] GREASE &
3 [«]
FEJHY WS X
RIR{T] 16 o1 ¥ X
181 _ RDINTER _ WA [s] X
o FIRREY AE b ¢ 3 X
MEL SEPIRATOR] _WAIE) 0

i wTiERy T BATIERY FIOe [¢]

RTRIE FIEn 6 ] FLERENT F X

BISUCTION STRAIRER TRAITHER [:]

C]At®R CLEANER LEWENT 3] X

DERCIKE 01 FYLIER LEMENT ¥ X

EIFVEL FILTER LEWENT X

13

: DD:N DOZER wP
Isjezy. !
=40} i

PYoYoteripy

(05)

O {HSPECTION AND/OL SAINTERANCE &~ SUPPLY *=-TATER DCATH OR CLEAKING 7—PIRIBRICAL REPLICENEND X—-INITIAL MPLICENENT  ewszrsvosirrcss

25

[y
3
i e

I
o i b e B
i e
——

et b 1o 1 Vib el
et o Wity bt

e betane
Flanee siovlir 1o teleane
Srdvanlit Tand sresssn

Peeryscized Mt nil con

FIG 610-28A-2(D

(4\
[ l"'s.
= jm]
8
SKIBSR HYDRAULIC EXCAVATOR
PECIFILATION CANDPY
11w TUBTER STEE wumA ]—Llrl\'ET
WALKINL CRO3% ] 01 Shet I
IR WSy M1 Y| BN TITY B
‘ﬂ‘ﬁhumn Pa) 77 78 A
UL R 16501 17 17501 1820
N ) 1750 1350
RS W 10. 7
St Tkn/hY _ 4.0/72.1
KDBELCO CONSTRUCTION MACKINERY €D, LTD. rumerorsm:

o T 6 on e
A It I

A DANGER

be vel ane eomberasiodt HidIe
eres I ild whele axchlag,

Litliar eva zan (] wader 1bis
g anallise i sernanad infarss

kel te smentony aanil lor
soner mr ol {iHise packine

INIOIEITTIL

18

O
Q
O
0

O
S
D







V

VALVE ASSY, CONTROL v

VALVE ASSY, PILOT s s

VALVE ASSY, PILOT (A~ B SHIFTER)

VALVE ASSY, ROTARY MULTI CObNTROLw
VALVE ASSY, SHUTTLE s
VALVE ASSY, SOLENQID e

VALVE ASSY, STOP o v

078-01-1
HCO01-01
114-01-1
535-01-1
HC141-01
538-O;|-1
HC143-01
535-01-1
HC166-01
120-01-1
HC164-01
120-01-1
HC150-01
HC162-01

800-28-4



INDEX FOR PART NO. SK15SR 7b> #H#O7
PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE
524-01A-10) 515-63-1Q) 526-01-18)
PM25MO1075P1  524-01A-10D PM32H01004D2  514-60-10) PM60CO1006D3  015-01-10) - -
PM25M01085D2  519-01-2G) 514-63-10) PM60COI007F1  178-49A-10D
520-60-20) PM32H01004D3  515-60-10) 524-01A-10)
521-60-20) PM32WO01001P1  070-01-1 PM60C01008D3  512-01-10
PM25MO1092P1  178-49A-10 PM32W01002D1  070-01-1 PM60CO1008D7  015-01-10)
524-01A-10) PM33HO0002F1  056-01-1Q) PM60CO100SP1  178-49A-10
PM25MO1094P1  524-01A-10) PM33HO0003P1  056-01-10) 524-01A-10)
PM25MO1095P1  178-49A-10D PM33HO0004FL  056-01-20) PM60CO1010P1  178-49A-1(
PM25MO1097P1  178-49A-20D PM33HO0005F1  056-01-1) 524-01A-1Q)
524-01A-20) PM33HO1009P1  056-01-10) PM60CO1011P1  178-49A-1(
PM25MO1104F1  524-01A-10) PM33HO1010P1  056-01-10) ' 524-01A-10)
PM25MO1105P1  524-01A-1Q PM33HO1013P1  056-01-1Q) PM64D010I0PI  322-01-1
PM26M01003P1  150-01A-20 056-01-20) PM64HO0006F1  513-60-1Q)
520-60-2D PM50E01001P1  230-01-1Q) 'PM64HO0006F2  513-60-10)
520-60-20) 558-01-1Q) PM64HO0009F1  535-28-20)-
PM26M01004P1  519-01-20) PM50S00002F1  230-01-1Q) PM64HO0009F2  535-28-20)
520-60-2@) 558-01-1Q) PM64HO0012F1  114-01-20)
521-60-2D PM50VOO0IIFI  056-01-1) 538-01-20)
PM27C08020 519-01-20) PM50VOO012F1  056-01-10) ° PM64HO01011P1  513-60-1Q)
PM3OH01014P1  082-01-10 PM50VO0013F1  056-01-1Q) PM64HO1012P1  114-01-20)
PM30MO100IP1  150-01A-10 PM50V00014P1  056-01-1Q) 538-01-20
150-49-1 PM51B00017F1  362-01-1( PM64HO1016P1  120-01-1Q)
513-60-1Q) PM51B0001SF1  362-01-10) PM64HO1018P1  079-01-1D
519-01-19) PM51BOL035P1  362-01-1Q) PM64HO01021P1  079-01-1D
520-60-10) PM51B01036P1  362-01-10) PMBSHO0008FL - 114-01-10)
520-60-1Q) PM51B01040P1  362-01-10) 535-28-10Q)
521-60-10) PM5IMOO00IF1  026-01-1Q) 538-01-1Q)
PM30MO1002F1  150-01A-10 PM5IMO1002P1  026-01-10) PM68HO0008F2  114-01-13)
150-49-1 PM5IMOI004P1  026-01-1Q) 535-28-10Q)
519-01-1Q) PM5IM01005P1  026-01-1Q) PM6BHO0008F3  538-01-1Q)
520-60-10D PM52D00003P1  322-01-1 PM68HOO009F1  538-01-10)
520-60-1Q) PM52FO1125P1  010-01-1Q) PM6SHO0010FL  114-01-10)
521-60-10) PM52F01126D1  010-01-10 535-28-1Q)
PM30MO1003F1  513-60-10) PM52F0L126D3  526-01-1Q) 538-01-10)
PM30PO0003F1  042-01-1Q) PM52S00001P1  056-01-10) PM68HO1006D2  114-01-10)
PM30P00003S001  042-01-1D PM54D01012P1  314-01-1Q) 535-28-10)
PM30P00003S002  042-01-10) PM59S00001F2  230-01-1@) 538-01-1Q)
PM30P00003S003  042-01-1D 234-01-1 PM68HOI1007D3  114-01-19)
PM30V00016F3  538-01-1Q) 558-01-1Q) 535-28-1Q)
PM32HO1002P1  097-01-1D PM59500001S006  234-01-1 538-01-19)
515-60-10) PM60C01004P1  512-01-10 PM68H01008D4  114-01-10)
515-63-10) PM60C01006D1  015-01-1Q 535-28-10)
PM32H01004D1  515-60-1) PM60C01006D2  015-01-10 538-01-10) -

999-28-9




INDEX FOR PART NO.

SK15SR 7 k>

hyay

PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE PART NO. PAGE
520-60-1Q) 528-01-3Q) Z518C14030 178-49A-50)
521-60-1Q0) Z518C10018 056-01-10) ZS18C16030 150-01A-10)
528-01-1Q) 7518C10020 029-49-1 150-49-1
535-28-20) 079-01-10) 519-01-1Q)
538-01-20) 178-49A-1Q 520-60-10

7518C08022 436-01-10) 222-01-1Q) 520-60-10)
592-01-10) 414-01B-10) 521-60-1Q)

- 594-01-16) 524-01A-10 Z518C16040 178-49A-1Q)
596-01-10 528-01-20) 524-01A-10
598-01-1Q 578-60B-10 526-01-1Q)

Z518C08025 033-01-1G®) 580-01B-1Q) Z518C16080 526-01-1Q)
038-01-10) 7518C10025 © 042-01-10 ' ZS18C16085 015-01-19
102-01-1Q) 056-01-10) Z518C16100 015-01-19)
150-01A-1Q) 056-01-20) 7518C20080 512-01-10)
150-49-1 222-01-1Q) Z528C06010 070-01-1
278-01-1Q) 254-01-10) 7528C06030 114-01-19)
278-01A-10 Z518C10030 056-01-16) | 535-28-1Q)
396-01A-1 079-01-10 538-01-10)
436-01-10) 222-01-1Q) 7528C06045 102-01-2Q)
519-01-10) 524-01A-2Q) 540-01-20)
520-60-10 Z518C10035 033-01-20) 7528C10020 278-01-1Q)
520-60-1Q) 575-63A-10 278-01A-10
521-60-1Q) Z518C10040 013-01B-1Q 7528C10025 278-01-1Q)
528-01-20) 7518C10045 013-01B-1D 278-01A-1Q
528-01-30 ZS18C10050 575-63A-1Q Z528C12040 070-01-1
540-01-10) ZS18C10055 190-01-1Q) 7531C04008 528-01-1Q)
592-01-10) Z518C10075 362-01-10 7531C04012 528-01-1Q)
594-01-10) Z518C10085 362-01-10 528-01-30)
596-01-10) 7ZS18C12018 051-01-1D 7531C04015 528-01-20)

7518C08025 598-01-10) 7518C12020 010-01-10 7531C04035 102-01-19
599-01-1 013-01B-1Q © 540-01-10)

Z518C08030 396-01A-1 042-01-10) ZS31C05008 528-01-10)

Z518C08035 354-01-1Q) 097-01-10 ZS31C05012 056-01-10)
513-60-1Q) 514-60-10) 530-01-1

Z518C08060 362-01-1Q 515-60-10) Z531C05016 528-01-1Q)

7518C08065 513-60-1Q) } 515-63-1Q) 531-01-10

ZS18C08070 . 051-01-10) 7518C12030 029-49-1 7531C06012 530-01-1

Z518C10014 266-01A-1Q 079-01-10 Z531C06016 528-01-19)
396-01A-1 Z518C12035 029-49-1 528-01-20)

Z518C10016 056-01-10 190-01-1Q 528-01-3Q)
082-01-1® 526-01-1Q 531-01-10)
120-01-1Q) 528-01-1Q) 2531C06020 528-01-1Q)
278-01-1Q) Z518C12050 010-01-1D 753108020 528-01-20)
278-01A-1Q) 079-01-10 7532103016 © 528-01-4Q)

999-28-19




A4 gy

NVF arso-n

1 vALVE, cOoNTROL

DESCRIPTION ASSY No. PAGE
NIV Fwtr, arra—Ib (A1) VALVE ASSY, CONTROL PU30V00006F2 HC01-0]
cHN— Tk, NIT - COVER ASSY, VALVE  PN30V01002F1 HC02-01
NIVT FToutl INFv k) « VALVE ASSY (BUCKET) PU30V0E1003F1 HC03-01
W Tty (F—L0) « VALVE ASSY (BOOM) PU30V01004F1 HC04-01
VT Toty (F—=LA12D « VALVE ASSY (BOOM SWING) PU30V01005F] HC05-01
“NVT 7oty GEFD - VALVE ASSY (TRAVEL) PU30VO01006F] 1C06-0]
NNT Tty (F—) « VALVE ASSY (DOZER) PU30VO1007F1 HC07-0]
C ANR—H FTukl, NIVT - SPACER ASSY, VALVE PU30V0I1008F1 HC08-01
SN\WT Twtr GE * VALVE ASSY (TRAVEL) PU30VO01009F1 HC09-01
VT Tty (F—L4) - VALVE ASSY (ARM) PU30V01010F! HC10-0]
sNNNVT T ot GERD « VALVE ASSY (SLEWING) PU30V0I1011F] HC11-01
cHN— Tk, NNVT - COVER ASSY, VALVE PN30V01001F]1 HC12-01
SNNT Tty YU—=7 - VALVE ASSY, RELIEF PV22V00005F1 HC20-01
AV v A V5 VR R B - VALVE ASSY, RELIEF PV22V00002F I HC21-01
NNT FTwtkr, YUY—7 « VALVE ASSY, RELIEF PU22V01002F] HC22-01
<NNT Tty TPrFFYEF—3r - VALVE ASSY., ANTICAVITATION 'PU22V01003F] HC23-01
NNWT FTotl, arbho—)b « VALVE ASSY, CONTROL PH30V00003F ] HC30-01
TL—5) (BREAKER)
TS Tyt « PLUG ASSY PH50T00001F1 HC33-0
AV A VS L Ml 8 N B + VALVE ASSY, CONTROL PH30V00006F | HC47-01
(=75 F3a¥ JTir—h) (NIBBLER & BREAKER)
+ VALVE ASSY, PORT RELIEF- PH22V00004F1 HC48-01

CNNF Tyty, R—RUY-—-7

1

HCO1
§

HC22



ST Pyt (FF) - VALVE ASSY (TRAVEL)
PU30V01008F1

(G

YL

" 5 A B %a K
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME qTY
PU30VO1009F1 NN Ty (EAT) VALVE ASSY (TRAVEL)
1 * KF 4NN BODY, VALVE 1
2 * 7" =W SPOOL. 1
3 PU30V010055003 7'}, Avh® PLATE, HEAD 1
4 PU30V010055004 Fry7" AVYa CAPSCREW 1
5 PV30V000125005 y=b, 27" 90" SEAT, SPRING 2
6 PU30V010055006 X709 SPRING 1
7 PV30V000125007 7" CAP 1
8 PV30V000125008 7" =, PLATE, SEAL 2
11 PV30V000125011 e WIPER : 2
12 ZD12P01200 0-yv) 0-RING 2
13 PV30V000105010 0-yvp° 0-RING 1
14 PY30V000125014 LA VA SCREW, TAPPING 2
15 PV30V000125015 ), Vb BOLT, SOCKET 2
PU30V01005R100 IA'T ) REPAIR KIT 1

ITEM

11x2, 12X2, 13X1

HC09-01-1



MW7 Tevy, a7bn-) o

VALVE ASSY, CONTROL

22X1,23x2,24%1,
25X%1

_ (7v-h + BREAKER)
BB I B S % W ® & & K I
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY
PH30V00003F1 M7 Trey, Ivho~h VALVE ASSY, CONTROL
1 %k T BODY 1
3. | 1p11P01200 0-977 (P12 1A) 0-RING (P12 1A) 2
4 PH30V000035004 | ¥-1, #a} SEAL, DUST 12
5 PH30V000035005 | 7v-} PLATE 2
6 | PH30V000035006 | #47} POPPET 1
7 PH30V000035007 | A714Y - SPRING 11
8 1012P01100 0-Ys% (P11 1B) 0-RING (P11 1B) 2
9 PH30V000035009 | 737 PLUG 1
10 1823C05010 - | #+97a)Ya- (M5X10) CAPSCREW (M5X 10) 2
11 PH30V000035011 | 477 CAP 1
12 1523C05018 $y1720Ma2- (M5x18) CAPSCREW (M5%18) 2
13 | PH30V000035013 | #74 BODY. 1
14 PH30V000035014 | 41t~ COVER 1
15 PH30V000035015 | 0-177 0-RING 2 -
16 PH50TO0001F1 755 Tty » PLUG ASSY 1
' SEE. P. HC23-01-1 - \
17 1523C08075 1372002~ (MBXT5) CAPSCREW (M8 X T75) 4
18 | 2436U1317513 75y PLUC 1
19° | IN1BCOBOOT 1} (MB) NUT (M8) 4
20 PR30V00007S014 | 757 PLUG 1
21 | zb12P01400 0-9v7 (P14 1B) 0-RING (P14 1B) ]
22 * AT-b SPOOL 1
23 PH30V000035023 | ¥-}, A7YuY SEAT, SPRING 2
24 | PH30V000038024 | a7yv¥ SPRING 1
25 PH30V000038025 | ¥k}, aR-4 'BOLT, SPACER 1
PH30VOO003R100 | UAT 39} REPAIR KIT 1
CONSISTS OF ITEM | 3%2,4x2,5%2,

HC30-01-2

(00)



=% Tykr (ER)

MOTOR ASSY (SLEWING)

ITEM | 50~13~50-15

® B BRES E TR BELER &
ITEM PART NO.. - PART NAME PART NAME QrY
456 * %5~ COLLAR 2
45-7 * 730, $974% PLUG, ORIFICE 2
45-8 * 70y SPRING 2
45-9 | ZD12P02500 0-9" (P25 1B) 0-RING (P25 1B) 2
45-10 | PW15V000115461 97T 0 CAP SEAL 2
45-11 | 2D12P02800 0-92%" (P28 1B) 0-RING (P28 1B) 2
45-12 | ZD12P02000 0-)2%" (P20 1B) 0-RING (P20 1B) 2
45-13 | PW15V000115463 VA, N 97T RING, BACK UP 4
45-14 * 7AW IVAVh FILTER, ELEMENT 4
45-15 * yh SHIM
46 * 7 b-b, -4 PLATE, NAME 1
41 * JA" wh REVET 2
48 7523C08050 $v97 292 (M8 X 50) CAP SCREW (M8X50) - 6
49 ZD12P01600 0-92¥" (P16 1B) 0-RING P16 1B) 2
50 | PUI5V000055050 NN 7oty 33 VALVE ASSY, TIMER 1
50-1 - * EF 4N BODY, VALVE 1
50-2 * A7 SPOOL 1
50-3 * $y97" CAP 1
50-4 * v Ak PISTON 1
50-5 * 270y SPRING 1
506 * AT B AY SPRING GUIDE 2
50-7 * ¥ b, AW BALL, STEEL 2
50-8 * 270 SPRING 2
50-9 * Y2 SCREF .~ 2
50-10 * 3y CONNECTOR 1
50-11 * A7V SPRING 1
- 50-12 * WA VA RING, RETAINING 1
_50-13 | ZD12P01400 0-92y" (P14 1B) 0-RING (P14 1B) 1
50-14 | ZD12P02100 0-97%" (P21 1B) 0-RING P21 1B) 1
50-15 | ZD12P00500 0-92%" (5 1B) 0-RING (5 1B) 2
50-16 % FIE ot BOLT, SOCKET 2
50-17 * 75y PLUG 1
50-18 * 75y PLUG 1
50~19 * ATUA B ALY SPRING GUIDE 1
50-20 * ¥, AFh BALL, STEEL 1
50-21 * uwy FILTER 1
50-27 * 7 Vb -4 PLATE, NAME 1
50-23 * JA" 9} REVET 2
PW15V00011R100 YA'7 F9} REPAIR KIT 1
ITEM | 16~18, 20, 28, 30, 34
36~38
PW15V00011R200 JA"7 F9b REPAIR KIT 1
ITEM | 48-9~45-13, 49
PW15V0001 1R300 JA'7 F9b REPAIR KIT

HC50-01-4



57ty (£4T)

MOTOR ASSY (PROPELLING)

(V=707 V44t with PARKING BRAKE)
i) SaES LT 8 %%k ™M
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME qQry
53 * 799" PLUG 2
54 * 75 PLUG 1
57 PM15V000055049 759" PLUG 4
60 ZE82T04000 79" PLUG 1
PU15V00004R100 YA'T %y} REPAIR KIT 1
ITEM | 4X1, 21X1, 23X1, 28X1
29%3, 31-5X2, 39X2
444
(HC77-01 2, 25, 26, 20%&Tr)
PU15VO0004R200 YATT Ry L (87T 0v)) REPAIR KIT(CYLINDER BLOCK) 1
' ITEM | 7%, 8%1, 9%1, 10X1
11x1, 12x3, 13X1, 14X1
15X9
PU15V00004R300 JA'T &y b (A=R7" 1~}) REPAIR KIT(BASE PLATE) 1
' ITEM | 30X1, 31X1, 41X1

HC75-01-4



WY Tk, 77 -h

CYLINDER ASSY, BOOM

G2 CANOPY)
"2 0waEE B &HEK LT A
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QY
| PUOIVO0O013F1 VI Toty, 77 A CYLINDER ASSY, BOOM

1 PU01V000135001 VWA $a-7", Toky CYLINDER TUBE, ASSY 1
2 | PUO1V00013S002 wb® e 2by Toky ROD, PISTON ASSY 1
3 PU01V000135003 TN HEAD, CYLINDER 1
4 2438035954 79y BUSHING 1
5 PMO1V00009S005 V-1 U-RING 1
"6 | PUO1VO00135006 VA N yhTyT RING, BACK UP 1
7 PUO1VO00135007 N Y WIPER, RING 1
8 PM01V000095007 0=y 0-RING 1
9 PMO1V000095008 V9 Ny TeT RING, BACK UP 2
10 ZD12G04500 0-y8° 0-RING 1
11 PM01V000095009 0-yvy* O-RING 1
12 PUO1V000135012 Yoyar, Wy CUSHION RING 1
13 | PUOIV000135013 I 4 SPACER 1
14 PU01V000135014 Abgn STOPPER 1
15 | PUO1V000135015 £ xby PISTON 1
16 PU01V000135016 254 4 SLIDE RING 2
17 PMO1V000095012 WYY Trky SEAL RING ASSY 1
18 | 24380988519 F-F BALL : 1
19 24380988518 A2 Ya SETSCREW 1
20 | PUD1V000135020 povay ATV CUSHION BEARING 1
21 PUO1V00013S021 'y 7T via PIN BUSH 2
22 PMO1V000095019 W SEAL 4
23 7691502000 ' 297" W, 97 )R NIPPLE, GREASE 1
24 243801119519 ZYTh, IR NIPPLE, GREASE 1

PUQLV00013R100 $7b b KIT SEAL 1

ITEM | 5~11, 16, 17

HC90-01-2



WA Ty, MH”

CYLINDER ASSY, SWING

" 5 Ba®ES B &K 88 %K
ITEM PART NO. © * PART NAME PART NAME " Qry

PUOIVO0010F1 SN Yoy, MY” CYLINDER ASSY, SWING
1 PUO1V00010S001 YN F2T TV CYLINDER TUBE ASSY 1
2 | PUOIV00010S002 e AN B9k Tty PISTON ROD ASSY 1
3 PUOIV00010S003 Avh, s HEAD, CYLINDER 1
4 PROIVO00045004 7"y BUSHING 1
5 | PRO1V000125005 U-y79° U-RING 1
6 7706584 N kv PACKING 1
7 ZR26X05000 xF7" 9 SNAP RING 1
8 | PV01v000235006 VI WIPER RING 1
9 ZD12606000 0-y7° 0-RING 1
10 | PRO1VO00125008 Ny N9y 1T RING, BACK UP 1
11 7D12606500 L0-y7° 0-RING 1
12 | puo1vooo10s012 ALy PISTON 1
13 PM01Y000075018 e RING 2
14 243801289516 Yob*, S RING, SEAL 1
15 24381988519 ¥ -V BALL 1
16. | PRO1V00003S016 A SCREW 1
17 | PUOIV00010S017 povay ATTVVY CUSHION BEARING 1
18 - | PUD1VODD10S018 Ty WASHER 1
19 - | PUOIVOO010S019 Vb BOLT 1
20 | PUOIV000105020 L'y 7Y PIN BUSH 2
21 PHO1VD0007S025 ¥, 9" A} SEAL, DUST 4
22 7691502000 297" W, ¥ =R NIPPLE, GREASE 1
PUOIVO0010R100 b 0 KIT SEAL 1

ITEM | 5, 8~11, 13, 14

HC115-01-2



VT Tuky, YL/A4F + VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID

PH35V00002F1
312 361 31 324 801
/ ',i =
[{ gy Zi® .
S5 M
wT i L
[
| \
. :252 363 10 901
" 5 HRES & & W i & B W B
ITEM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME - aTyY
PH35V00002F1 )ﬁW Tavy, JVIAF VALVE ASSY, SOLENOID
10 1D12P02000 g-v¥ (P20 1B) 0-RING (P20 1B) 1
3l * A7 SPOOL 1
312 * -7 SLEEVE 1
324 * A7) ¥ SPRING i
361 YN35V000045361 | 0-Y»¥ 0-RING 1
362 YN35V000045362 - -7 0-RING 1
363 YN35V00004 5363 0-yuy 0-RING i
801 * JVILF SOLENDID 1
901 * -4 7y-} NAME PLATE 1

HC151-01~-1




Y a{vbh Tyty, A4ATH

JOINT ASSY, SWIVEL

T & o B W & o B B fid
1TENM PART NO. PART NAME PART NAME QTY
PY55V00001F1 I a{sh 79ty 4NN JOINT ASSY, SWIVEL
1 PY55V000015001 | ¥+7h SOAFT 1
2 PY55vV000015002 | 4°7° ¢ BODY 1
3 PY55v000015003 | 759¥° FLANGE 1
4 PV55V000015004 | Uyy~,A35K} RING, THRUST 1
5 PV55V000015005 |[Lt°Y PIN 1
6 PY55V000015006 | ¥-W, AY9N° SEAL, SLIPPER 1
7 ZD12P0600 0-y»%* (P60 1B) 0-RING(P60 1B) 1
. 8 PV55V000015008 | 0-Yyu»* 0-RING 1
9 ZDT5P76000 V177 N 9IT97" RING, BACK UP 1
10 PV55Y000015010. | ¥-K, %" A} SEAL, DUST 1
11 ZR16X05500 - iy, Ay RING, SNAP 1
12 ZEB2T02000 1°39° PLUG 2
13 PY55V000015013 | 7°3%° PLUG 1
14 2513C08020 ¥v97° 272 (H8 % 20) CAPSCREW (M8 x 20) 4:
15 ZY22K08000 I9%793%(48) LOCK WASHER(M8) 4
16 X *=h 7°b-} NAME PLATE 1
PV55V00001R100 | 9A°7 *9b REPAIR KIT 1
’ ' CONSISTS OF ITEM|6,7,8,9,10

HC180-01-2



YANMAR DIESEL ENGINE
3TNE 72L-UYBB

PARTS CATALOG
FOR .
KOBELCO

SK15SR

YANMAR DIESEL LIMITED

10 I"/“/"/’fﬁf%%

ENGINE COMPONENTS



LI

YOOD5750 (1996.05.01)

(3) Z5AFRA—=INNT T KAAIVINY s Tos
FLYWHEEL HOUSING & OIL SUMP B= E=
. C= F=
R%Fﬁi. Vel . ff‘ﬁ?ﬁo_ 3 B & DESCRIPTION  [& Bﬂﬁé Cﬁ (DQ tyE) =R
|- 129100-01580 |19t 8X16 PARALLEL PIN 8X16 20
2 119600-01600 |99 (F54i4h) HOUS ING, FLYWHEEL ]
3 121120-01620  |#bk M10X28 BOLT M 10X 28 3
4 119620-01750  |%v¥7 (RdMi- CAP, FLYWHEEL COVER | 1
5 26206-100252  |#hb 10X 25 BOLT M10X25 6
5 119620-01620 | \{19¢Y 6X10 PARALLEL PIN 6X10 2
7 119660-01640  [#4h5-B5-2 CMP CASE ASSY, OIL SEAL | 1
9 124085-02220 |44~} SEAL, OIL 1
10 26106-060222  |Vitknb  6X 22 BOLT M 6X 22 PLATED | 10
1 719631-01540 | #4Miy 993 SUMP ASSY, LUB. OIL | 1
12 119640-01640 . | FLv755 M22 DRAIN PLUG W22 ]
14 22190-220002  |9-A795% (370.2NIK)22 |SEAL WASHER 225 ]
15 119600-01722  |#{Mivhvs SPACER, OIL SUNP 1
17 26106-060122  [Withnb M 6X 12 [BOLT M 6X 12 PLATED | 3
______ 18 |26106-060452 [ itkAt  6X 45 BOLT M 6X 45 PLATED | 20
19 97777001212 |993-vhd TESAEAYE | GASKET, LIQUID ] ]
i = Remarks
(1) #7353 WmRTT, (1) OPTIONAL PART.




Y00D5750 (1996.05.01)

(1) #HARSKTT,

(1) REPAIR PART.

(7) hh¥ 7 &V EDFY A= 3TNATZL-UYB |D=
CAMSHAFT & DRIVING GEAR B= E=
c- =
EGY ‘[3}”0 Pfﬁ“i’fﬁo_ ® 8 % DESCRIPTION 5 B@ Cﬁ (DQ tyE) =1 1R
' 119620-14200 | 449K TAPPET 6
2 119620-14401  |7991my¥ ROD, PUSH 6
3 119629-14580  [BAv7h CAMSHAFT ASSY 1
4 119620-02450 | x5%h440 (RATY BEARING, THRUST 1
7 119620-14100 | hA¥y GEAR, CAMSHAFT i
8 22512-040120  |71§-%- 4X12 KEY 4X 12 1
9 119660-25022  |#41(74 kst RETAINER, IDLE GEAR | 1
10 119660-25052 |47k (74 ki4Y) SHAFT, IDLE GEAR ]
M 119620-25102 |74 Fide CMP GEAR W/BUSH, IDLE i
______ 13 119620-25912  |7991 BUSH ] 1
15 22242-000200 |MOC(7) 20 CIRCLIP 20 10
16 | 26106-060122  |WitLE M6X 12 BOLT M 6X 12 PLATED | 3
17 119660-01821  |FORAYAYY BEARING, FUEL CAM. | 1
18 719660-14590  |F.0 hA 993 CAM ASSY, F.1. PUMP | 1
22 22512-040120  |71#-%- 4X12 KEY 4X 12 1
23 24102-063034  |<7974 63030 BALL BEARING 6303U | 1
24 24101-062034  |<7Y24 6203 BALL BEARING ]
25 26106-060162  [Wt#Rk 6X 16 BOLT M .6X 16 PLATED | 3
2 26587-080102  |/Mv¥3%5(+7+ 8X10  |SCREW M 8X 10 1
{5 & Remarks




(12)

HNF

Y00D5750 (1996.05.01)

A= 3TNAT2L-UYB |D=
GOVERNOR B= E-
Cs= F=
ReF . | |0] paniER wom A DESCRIPTION B@f cﬁé l(DQit)é) £ R
1 194990-22050  |572(A1Y% 8 NUT W/WASHER 8 1 '
2 119660-61060  |fit+h-278 COVER, GOVERNOR CASE| 1
3 119660-61071  [PK(5it#5-2) (Jo72) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
4 119600-61100 ~ | fit+9¥9 COMP DRIVING SET, GOV. 1
5 119600-61200 | fi49T4h CMP WEIGHT ASSY, GOV. |- 11
9 119660-61300 | #Vh (4~} NUT, GOVERNOR WEIGHT | 1
10 119660-61341  |2Y-7 SLEEVE, GOVERNOR 1
1 119660-61121 |9 L=88.8(A{}#¥) |LINK L=88.8(NO COLOR| 1 1
12 119660-61140  |U% L=88.6(A4vb=ym) |LINK L=88.6(WHITE) 1 1
______ 13 119660-61150 |9 1=89.0(*4/=7h) [LINK L=89.0(RED) 1 1
14 119632-61200 | fi+5-2 COMP CASE ASSY, GOVERNOR | 1
15 129155-51280 |04 (S6 0-RING S6 1
18 119660-61052  |PK (fil3r-2) (J77R) GASKET, (NON-ASB.) 1
19 119660-61460 | VACMP (FiitHhit-54 SHIM SET 1
2 129155-61480  |hv# COMP - SPACER ASSY 2
27 119660-61491 |7k (hitHln SHAFT,GOVERNOR LEVER | 1
28 119232-61510 | fit+bit— CMP LEVER ASSY, GOVERNOR| 1
29 174307-51700 | YktYh (339439 SHIM SET' 2
44 119232-61540  |SP (GLit~tYt SPRING, LEVER 1
45 119600-61541  |975-  Y#{tx | SHIFTER,P.T.O0. oo
46 119660-61651  |SP(Ry-+ SPRING, STARTING 1
47 22117-040000 |4z (37h 4 WASHER * 4 1
48 22272-000040 |MATE 4 CIRCLIP E- 4 1
49 22351-030014  [x79v4¢y 3.0AX 14  |SPRING PIN 3X14 1
_____ 50 26106-060102  [Ytfib M 6X 10 BOLT M 6X 10 PLATED | 2
51- 119600-61900 |34 F4 RETAINER, SHAFT 1
52 119660-61901 - %7 ks RETAINER, SHAFT 1
53 119285-66080  |L¥1L-4 Y47+ CMP SHAET -ASSY,REGULATOR | 1
57 22351-040010  |3794¢> 4.0AX 10 |SPRING PIN 4X10 2
58 |24341-000070 |0-Y4 1A S-7.0 O-RING 1A S-7.0 | 1
59 22190-120002  |~A79% (330.2RURY 12 | SEAL WASHER 125 2
" 60 119840-61870  |7yv) SPRING 1
61 129100-61930 | 79m#Y} NUT, CAP 1
62 119600-66020  |L¥1L-527Y4 SPRING, REGULATOR 1
_____ 63 |- | |119640-66051 [L¥aL-5nfh HANDLE, REGULATOR 1]
64 124550-66370 | M9k 6 (I9U7H LOCK NUT M 6 1
65 119285-66500  |Tv¥vaby7 CMP STOP DEVICE, ENGINE | 1
67 24341-000280  [0Uv4 1A S 28.0 0-RING 1A S-28.0 1!
69 26106-060952  |Uit#Ab  6X 95 BOLT M 6X 95 PLATED | 1 |
10 119640-66510  |FOYIYY CMP TORQUE SPRING ASSY | 11 |
76 119610-66700 {7454k CMP ANGLEICH ASSY v
100 22776-120002 oY% #9k M12 LOCK NUT M12 1
101 121575-66830 | 3041 (74Ah SCREW, ADJUST 1
102 119600-66840  |%¥77 7} NUT, CAP 1
103 119656-66910  |779 (£ kit HOOK 1

% % CONTINUE (#&E<) =* *







CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=KOBELCO+SK15SR+Hydraulic+Excavator+Parts+Manual+PDF+DOWNLOAD

